
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1990 

CHAPTER 484--S.F.No. 1820 

An act relating to counties; permitting a court administrator to assign certain duties to 
county ofiicers; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 485. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [48527] DUTIES; ASSIGNMENT. 
T_he Er; administrator, @ approval 9_f‘t11_e county board o_f commission- 

3, m_ay transfer 19 tl1_e county board 91” commissioners duties o_f ’th_e cit 
administrator relating Q 3 statistics under sections 144.211 t_o 144.227, t_o_ 

notaries public under section 359.061, 39 hospital liens under sections 514.69 $1 514.70, gig t_o marriage licenses under chapter 1 1 county board pf 
commissioners gall assign _1_Z_h_6§§ duties t_o th_e appropriate county department. Q th_e event pf f_ul1 statg funding o_f all 99% administrator’s oflices Q E Lag, 
tl1_e functions shall become county functions. 

Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 24, 1990, 9:00 p.m. 

CHAPTER 485—H.F.No. 1928 

An act relating to occupations and professions; providing fi)r training for armed employ- 
ees of private detectives and protective agents; prohibiting certain acts by protective agents 
and security guards during a labor dispute; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 
326.32, by adding a subdivision; and 326.3384, by adding a subdivision; Minnesota Statutes 
1989 Supplement, section 326. 3384, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minneso- 
ta Statutes, chapter 326. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 326.32, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1_4. ARMED EMPLOYEE. “Armed employee” means a_n employee 
o_f a private detective o_r protective agent who a_t fly time i_n ‘th_e performance o_f 
t_l;§ employee’s duties wears, carries, possesses, 9; E access t_o e_1 firearm. 

Sec. 2. [326.3361] TRAINING. 
Subdivision _l_. RULES. @ board shall, py rule, prescribe th_e reguire- 

ments, duration, contents, and standards Q‘ successful completion o_f training 
programs E employees, including: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by

Copyright © 1990 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



1203 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1990 Ch. 485 

Q) _fi_r§_§ gig ppd firearms training reguired Q armed employees, including 
training i_n th_e legal limitations pp thp justifiable fig 9_f force £1 deadly @103 pg 
specified ip sections 609.06 Q51 609.065; 

Q) training ir_1 t_h§ y_s_e_ _o_f_' weapons other th_a_p firearms, including bludgeons, 
niuhtsticg, batons, chemical weaponp, gpd electronic incapacitation devices, 
a_1_-lg i_p _t_l§ _u_se_ 9_f_‘ restraint Q immobilization techniques, including ‘th_e carotid @ restraint; 

Q) standards §o_r weapons app equipment issued t_o g carried pr used py 
employees‘, 

(3) preassignmentg on-the-iob training pr i_t_s equivalent, reguired before 
applicants mpy ‘pg certified; app 

Q) continuing training fg employees Ed ‘armed employees. 
Subd. g_. REQUIRED CONTENTS. ffi rules adopted lpy _t_l_i_e board must 

reguire: 

Q) l_2 hours pf preassignment'p_'r on-the-job training within pl_1_e_ firs_t g_1 days 
pf employment, g evidence thpt mg employee" E successfully completed equiv- 
alent training before Q13 start <_)_f emnlovment; 

§_2_) standards jg certification _o_f a_n employee. Di flip board, a_s qualified tp 
cargy pr pse a_ firearm, g weapon other than p firearm, 9; gr immobilizing pg 
restraint technigue; _a_pg 

(_3_) Q hours a year 91” continuing training Q all employees, _apc_l a_r_1 addi- 
tional Q hours a year Q armed employees. which must include annual certificat- 
ipp _o_fgl_1g armed employee. _

' 

_A_p employee may. Qt cargy g u_se Q weapon while undergoing on-the-iob 
training under §1_1_i_s subdivision. ‘ 

Subd. _3_, USE OF WEAPONS; CERTIFICATION REQUIRED. I_l}_e_ 
_m_p§‘g provide gw n_o employee _n;2y carry _o_r u_se g weapon pr immobilizing Q 
restraint technigue without being certified l_)_y pp board pp qualified _tp d_o_ gg fie board gig; i_s_spp g_r_1 identification Q £9 a person certified under 
gl_i_i§ subdivisiop. A certified employee £111 _h_ay_e ;h_e E i_n _t_l_1_e employee’s 
possession while working g a_n armed employee. 

Subd. 3, FULL-TIME PEACE OFFICERS. A person licensed gs a peace 
oflicer Q tl_1_e board o_f peace ofiicer standards £1 training meets tli_e training 
reguirements pf E section.) 

‘ 

t See. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 326.3384, is amended by adding 
a, subdivision to read: ' 

I 
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Subd. _1_l_>_: ACTS PROHIBITED DURING LABOR DISPUTES, STRIKES, AND LOCKOUTS. (g) T_l1i_s_ subdivision applies 19 (_1) _a license holder o_r Q 
employee o_f g license holder L110 ig primarily performing ‘pig duties pf g protec- 
tiie agent; Q‘ (_2_) _a_ security guard _w_l;p § primarily performing _t_h_e duties pf g 
security guard.

' 

§_t_)_) A person described ‘i_n paragraph Lg) i_s prohibited. from doing fly pf Qt; 
activities described i_n clauses 1p (_5_) during a_ labor dispute, strike, o_r lockout Q defined ir_1 section 179.01, subdivisions 1, §, agl _9_: 

Q) inciting, encouraging, g aiding _i_n_ th_e_ incitement Q‘ encouragement _o_f 
gpy participant tp pip unlawful g<_:_t_s_ against E person Q property pf anyone‘, 

Q) photographing _a participant when neither’ that person pg; t_h_e photogra- 
pher ig _o_n E premises being protected py _tl1_§ persons described _ip paragraph 
Qt; 

Q) stopping pr detaining gpy vehicle unless t_h_§ vehicle g Q premises being 
protected py ‘th_e persons described Q paragraph (pg 

(5) conducting surveillance 9_f participants, when neither the participant n_or 
t_h_e person conducting ghp surveillance 5 g the premises being protected py th_e 
person described Q paragraph (Q), o_r o_f their businesses, g homes; p; 

Q) a_ny other activities that a_re outside o_t"tl1_e scope _qf1:_l_1_i_: duties described 
i_n_ sections 326.32, subdivision _l_3, and 326.338, subdivision 3, Q have t_h_e 
purpose o_f intimidating pg provoking g participant. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 326.3384, subdivi- 
sion 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2-. PENALTY. fig) A.l-ieerrse holder person violating -1- or 
+5 E section is guilty of a gross misdemeanor. 

gp) Llie board ghpfl suspend t_h_§ license o_f g license holder _f_<_)_1_‘ the periods 
described i_n paragraph (p) i_t_" t_h_§ license holder g Q employee 9_f E license 
holder i_s convicted pf g violation pf subdivision Q; Lire board gag prohibit pp 
employee p_f _a license holder from working fp; apy license holder Q t_l1_e periods 
described i_n paragraph (Q) 

g‘ tfi employee i_s convicted o_f g violation o_f subdivi- 
sion lb. 

(9) Lhe flmdp described Q paragraph gp) grp Q foirg 
§_1_) _6_Q gg.y_s 

jg" 
t_h_¢_a _l_i_r_§t violation; 

Q) Q months fpr th_e second violation;@ 
A 

Q) ppg gap fpg th_e gird violation. 
Presented -to the governor April 23, 1990 
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Signed by the governor April 23, 1990, 8:56 p.m. 

CHAPTER 486--H.F.No. 2134 
An act relating to elections; changing the vote margin for an automatic recount at the 

state primary or general election; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 204C.35, 
subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 204C.35, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. AUTOMATIC RECOUNTS. In a state primary when the 
difference between the votes cast for the candidates for nomination to a legisla- 
tive office or to a district, county, or county municipal court judicial oflice is -1-00 
QQQ or less, the difference is less than ten percent of the total number. of votes 
counted for that nomination, and the difference determines the nomination, the 
canvassing board with responsibility for declaring the results for that oflice shall 
recount the vote. In a state general election when the difference between the 
votes of a candidate who would otherwise be declared elected to a legislative 
office or to a district, county, or county municipal court judicial office and the 
votes of any other candidate for that oflice is -L99 ggg or less, the canvassing 
board shall recount the votes. A recount shall not delay any other part of the 
canvass. The results of the recount shall be certified by the canvassing board as 
soon as possible. Time for notice of a contest for an office which is recounted 
pursuant to this section shall begin to run upon certification of the results of the 
recount by the canvassing board. A losing candidate may waive a recount 
required pursuant to this section by filing a written notice of waiver with the 
canvassing board. 

Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 24, 1990, 9:24 p.m. 

CHAPTER 487—S.F.No. 1831 
An act relating to health and human services; stating policy and requiring a plan 

relating to rules and regulations aflecting services to persons with mental retardation and 
related conditions; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 245A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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